

Nos. 15-556, 15-557, 15-558

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FLORENCE AND DERRICK DOYLE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

COLORADO STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED STATES SENATOR
CORY GARDNER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SHANNEN W. COFFIN
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000
scoffin@steptoe.com

BENNETT EVAN COOPER
Counsel of Record
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
201 East Washington Street,
Suite 1600
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382
(602) 257-5200
bcooper@steptoe.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. GOVERNMENT SUPPORT FOR PRIVATE CHOICE SHOULD BE NEUTRAL AS TO CHOICES BETWEEN VARIED RELIGIOUS AND NON-RELIGIOUS OPTIONS	5
II. ANY EXCLUSION OF RELIGIOUSLY AFFILIATED SCHOOLS FROM A NEUTRAL SCHOOL-CHOICE PROGRAM WOULD CONFLICT WITH FEDERAL EXPERIENCE AND POLICY	12
A. The D.C. Opportunity Scholarship Program	13
B. Other Federally Funded Educational Programs	15
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 CASES	
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	22, 23
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v.</i> <i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	23
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	5, 7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the</i> <i>Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	6-7, 10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	5
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	10, 15
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	22
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
20 U.S.C. § 7881	16
34 C.F.R. § 300.13	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

34 C.F.R. § 300.36	19
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.130-144	19, 20
DC School Choice Incentive Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-199, §§ 301-313, 118 Stat. 3 (2004)	13
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001 (NCLB), Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 145 (2002).....	16
Scholarships for Opportunity and Results (SOAR) Act, Pub. L. No. 112-10, § 3001, 125 Stat. 199 (2011)	14
Colo. Const. art IX, § 7	1, 6, 12, 21
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Harvey C. Mansfield & Delba Winthrop eds. 2000).....	23
Colorado Department of Education, <i>Colorado Non-Public Schools</i>	7
<i>D.C. Opportunity Scholarship Program ...</i> <i>Your Gateway to Their Future</i>	13, 14
Erica Schacter Schwartz, <i>Why Pay for</i> <i>Religious Schools When Charters Are</i> <i>Free?</i> , Wall St. J., June 12, 2009	11-12
Private School Review, <i>Colorado Alternative</i> <i>Private Schools</i>	8
Private School Review, <i>Colorado Private</i> <i>Schools</i>	7
Private School Review, <i>Colorado Religiously</i> <i>Affiliated Schools</i>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Robert J. Dilger & Eugene Boyd, <i>Block Grants: Perspectives and Controversies</i> (Congressional Research Service July 15, 2014)	20
U.S. Department of Education Office of Non-Public Education, <i>ONPE General Issues Frequently Asked Questions Related to Nonpublic Schools</i>	17, 18
U.S. Department of Education Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services, <i>Questions and Answers on Serving Children with Disabilities Placed by Their Parents in Private Schools</i> (rev. April. 2011).....	19, 20
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Become a Supplemental Educational Services (SES) Provider</i>	17-18
U.S. Department of Education, <i>District of Columbia Opportunity Scholarship Program</i>	13
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Evaluation of the DC Opportunity Scholarship Program: An Early Look at Applicants and Participating Schools Under the SOAR Act</i> (Oct. 2014).....	11, 14, 15
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Helping Families by Supporting and Expanding School Choice: The No Child Left Behind Act Increases Parents' Choices</i>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

U.S. Department of Education, Office of Innovation and Improvement, Office of Non-Public Education, <i>The No Child Left Behind Act of 2001: Benefits to Private School Students and Teachers</i> (rev. July 2007).....	16, 17, 18
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Uniform Provisions</i>	16
